Effect on
 1 July 05
Decrease in opening balance of inventory (619,926)
Increase in opening balance of income tax receivable 118,487
Increase in opening balance of deferred tax assets   67,491
Decrease in opening balance of retained earnings   (433,948)

Schedule 4 Transition to AIFRS

 This is the consolidated entity’s first half yearly report prepared in accordance with Australian Equivalents

to International Financial Reporting Standards (AIFRS).

 In preparing its opening AIFRS balance sheet, comparative information for the six months ended

31 December 2004 and financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2005, the consolidated entity has
adjusted amounts reported previously in financial statements prepared in accordance with the previous
Australian Accounting Standards (previous GAAP).

 An explanation of how the transition from previous GAAP to AIFRS has affected the consolidated entity’s

income statement and balance sheet is set out in the following tables.

Effect of Transition to AIFRS

Previous
GAAP

Effect of Transition
to AIFRSs

AIFRSs
Previous

GAAP
Effect of Transition

to AIFRSs
AIFRSs

Income Statement
 Revenue from sale of goods   60,775,953   -   60,775,953   178,461,973   -   178,461,973

 Cost of sales   (56,089,786)   -   (56,089,786)   (168,180,663)   -   (168,180,663)

 Gross Profit   4,686,167   -   4,686,167   10,281,310   -   10,281,310

 Revenue from rendering of services   35,698,337   -   35,698,337   69,867,811   -   69,867,811
 Other operating income   911,827   -   911,827   2,092,381   -   2,092,381
 Total other income   36,610,164   -   36,610,164   71,960,192   -   71,960,192

 Administrative expenses   (2,954,095)   (911,082)   (3,865,177)   (7,101,184)   (837,048)   (7,938,232)
 Marketing & Promotional expenses   (19,954,245)   -   (19,954,245)   (38,427,884)   -   (38,427,884)
 Employment expenses   (7,943,728)   -   (7,943,728)   (18,249,821)   -   (18,249,821)
 Computer Development & Support expenses   (1,107,608)   -   (1,107,608)   (2,168,161)   -   (2,168,161)
 Occupancy expenses   (1,839,979)   (125,467)   (1,965,446)   (4,812,926)   (281,470)   (5,094,396)
 Retail Support expenses   (4,398,731)   -   (4,398,731)   (8,750,631)   -   (8,750,631)
 Total expenses from ordinary activities   (38,198,386)   (1,036,549)   (39,234,935)   (79,510,607)   (1,118,518)   (80,629,125)

 Operating Profit before financing costs   3,097,945   (1,036,549)   2,061,396   2,730,895   (1,118,518)   1,612,377

 Financial income   47,510   -   47,510   158,736   -   158,736
 Financial expenses   (355,865)   (59,500)   (415,365)   (2,012,854)   (55,808)   (2,068,662)
 Net financing costs   (308,355)   (59,500)   (367,855)   (1,854,118)   (55,808)   (1,909,926)

 Profit before tax   2,789,590   (1,096,049)   1,693,541   876,777   (1,174,326)   (297,549)

 Income tax expense   (928,136)   37,573   (890,563)   (296,302)   346,096   49,794
 Profit for the period   1,861,454   (1,058,477)   802,977   580,475   (828,230)   (247,755)

 Attributable to:
   Equity holders of the parent   1,888,547   (1,058,367)   830,180   773,593   (771,031)   2,562
   Minority interest   (27,093)   (110)   (27,203)   (193,118)   (57,200)   (250,318)
 Profit for the period   1,861,454   (1,058,477)   802,977   580,475   (828,230)   (247,755)

For the 6 months to
31 December 2004

For the year ended
30 June 2005

Schedule 4 (continued)

Effect of Transition to AIFRS (continued)

Previous
GAAP

Effect of Transition
to AIFRSs

AIFRSs
Previous

GAAP
Effect of Transition

to AIFRSs
AIFRSs

Previous
GAAP

Effect of Transition
to AIFRSs

AIFRSs

Balance Sheet
Current Assets
  Cash and cash equivalents   331,791   -   331,791   2,987,428   -   2,987,428   9,097,574   -   9,097,574
  Trade and other receivables   17,350,330   -   17,350,330   42,842,486   (59,500)   42,782,986   43,665,957   (55,808)   43,610,149
  Inventories   9,722,838   -   9,722,838   19,612,957   -   19,612,957   17,926,664   -   17,926,664
  Other investments   339,944   -   339,944   180,392   -   180,392   196,192   -   196,192
  Income tax receivable   157,422   -   157,422   1,308,760   -   1,308,760   2,194,860   -   2,194,860
Total current assets   27,902,325   -   27,902,325   66,932,023   (59,500)   66,872,523   73,081,247   (55,808)   73,025,439
Non-current assets
  Receivables   -   -   -   -   -   -   1,765,951   -   1,765,951
  Deferred tax assets   303,762   114,555   418,317   1,202,584   152,128   1,354,712   1,040,654   460,651   1,501,305
  Property, plant and equipment   7,835,201   -   7,835,201   8,417,843   95,957   8,513,800   8,588,480   689,290   9,277,770
  Intangible assets   1,162,500   -   1,162,500   1,411,404   (1,007,039)   404,365   1,415,505   (933,005)   482,500
Total non-current assets   9,301,463   114,555   9,416,018   11,031,831   (758,955)   10,272,876   12,810,590   216,936   13,027,526
Total assets   37,203,788   114,555   37,318,343   77,963,854   (818,455)   77,145,399   85,891,837   161,128   86,052,965
Current Liabilities
  Trade and other payables   17,279,578   381,850   17,661,428   27,482,255   507,317   27,989,572   23,336,441   1,256,653   24,593,094
  Interest-bearing loans and borrowings   1,858,020   -   1,858,020   20,562,962   -   20,562,962   29,693,506   -   29,693,506
  Provisions   1,054,365   -   1,054,365   1,624,474   -   1,624,474   1,610,680   -   1,610,680
Total current liabilities   20,191,963   381,850   20,573,813   49,669,691   507,317   50,177,008   54,640,627   1,256,653   55,897,280
Non-current Liabilities
  Interest-bearing loans and borrowings   2,822,407   -   2,822,407   13,293,957   -   13,293,957   17,796,165   -   17,796,165
  Provisions   311,327   -   311,327   289,966   -   289,966   295,564   -   295,564
Total non-current liabilities   3,133,734   -   3,133,734   13,583,923   -   13,583,923   18,091,729   -   18,091,729
Total liabilities   23,325,697   381,850   23,707,547   63,253,614   507,317   63,760,931   72,732,356   1,256,653   73,989,009
Net assets   13,878,091   (267,295)   13,610,796   14,710,240   (1,325,772)   13,384,468   13,159,481   (1,095,525)   12,063,956
Equity   -   -   -
  Issued capital   160,383   -   160,383   161,083   -   161,083   359,438   -   359,438
  Reserves   1,469,240   -   1,469,240   1,469,240   -   1,469,240   1,469,240   -   1,469,240
  Retained earnings   12,280,872   (267,295)   12,013,577   13,139,414   (1,325,662)   11,813,752   11,556,276   (1,038,326)   10,517,950
Total equity attributable to equity holders of the parent   13,910,495   (267,295)   13,643,200   14,769,737   (1,325,662)   13,444,075   13,384,954   (1,038,326)   12,346,628
Minority interest   (32,404)   (32,404)   (59,497)   (110)   (59,607)   (225,473)   (57,200)   (282,673)
Total equity   13,878,091   (267,295)   13,610,796   14,710,240   (1,325,772)   13,384,468   13,159,481   (1,095,525)   12,063,956

as at 31 December 2004 as at 30 June 2005as at 1 July 2004

Schedule 5 Summary of Changes to Opening Balances

Current assets 30 June 2005
As shown in last

annual report

$A

Effect of transition to
AIFRS

$A

30 June 2005
Restated under AIFRS

$A

Effect of prior period
accounting errors

reflected in opening
balances

$A

1 July 2005
Opening Balances

$A
4.1 Cash   9,097,574   -   9,097,574   -   9,097,574

4.2 Receivable   43,665,957   (55,808)   43,610,149   179,849   43,789,998

4.3 Investments   196,192   -   196,192   -   196,192

4.4 Inventories   17,926,664   -   17,926,664   (264,963)   17,661,701

4.5 Tax related assets   2,194,860   -   2,194,860   233,851   2,428,711

4.6 Total current assets   73,081,247   (55,808)   73,025,439   148,736   73,174,175

Non-current assets

4.7 Receivables   1,765,951   -   1,765,951   -   1,765,951

4.8 Investments   -   -   -   -   -

4.9 Inventories   -   -   -   -   -

4.10 Exploration and evaluation expenditure
capitalised (see para .71 of AASB

   -   -   -   -   -

4.11 Development properties (mining entities)   -   -   -   -   -

4.12 Other property, plant and equipment (net)   8,588,480   689,290   9,277,770   -   9,277,770

4.13 Intangibles (net)   1,415,505   (933,005)   482,500   -   482,500

4.14 Tax related assets   1,040,654   460,651   1,501,305   207,431   1,708,736

4.15 Total non-current assets   12,810,590   216,936   13,027,526   207,431   13,234,957

4.16 Total assets   85,891,837   161,128   86,052,965   356,167   86,409,132

Current liabilities

4.17 Accounts payable   23,336,441   1,256,653   24,593,094   1,385,824   25,978,918

4.18 Borrowings   29,693,506   -   29,693,506   -   29,693,506

4.19 Provisions   1,610,680   -   1,610,680   -   1,610,680

4.20 Other (provide details if material)   -   -   -   -   -

4.21 Total current liabilities   54,640,627   1,256,653   55,897,280   1,385,824   57,283,104

Non-current liabilities

4.22 Accounts payable   -   -   -   -   -

4.23 Borrowings   17,796,165   -   17,796,165   -   17,796,165

4.24 Provisions   295,564   -   295,564   -   295,564

4.25 Other (provide details if material)   -   -   -   -   -

4.26 Total non-current liabilities   18,091,729   -   18,091,729   -   18,091,729

4.27 Total liabilities   72,732,356   1,256,653   73,989,009   1,385,824   75,374,833

4.28 Net assets   13,159,481   (1,095,525)   12,063,956   (1,029,657)   11,034,298

The following schedule shows the adjustments to each of the balance sheet accounts since the Annual Report lodged for the year ended 30 June 2005. The adjustments relate to
the transition to Australian Equivalents to International Accounting Standards (AIFRS) and the effect of prior period accounting errors reflected in the opening balances as at 1 July
2005.

Consolidated balance sheet continued
Equity

4.29 Capital   359,438   -   359,438   -   359,438